QUARTERLY COJNTY COURT, RHEGUIAR 5%33I0N APRIL 20, 1970

e i e e R e R i a2t

d . - MONDAY MOBKTNS APRTI, 20, 1970 o

STATE OF TENNESSAE
COUNIY CF SULLIVAN

BE IT REMEMBERZD, That Quarterly County Court of Sullivan County, Tennesses met in regular sessior

Monday April 20, 1970, was present and presiding his Honorable Lon V. Boyd, County Judsa and Marierie 5. Ha:

Clerk of aaid Court, W. Bill Wright, Sheriff of =aid County amd & full quorum of Justices of said County,

to wits

i
JUSTICES FRASENT AND ANSWERING ROLL C&LL:M"RFFingtnn, Barnes, Barr, Beidleman, Benedict, Backburn, Carrier

Carmack, Clarence Carrier, Childress, Dale, Durham, Fleenor, Gibson, Gillenwater, Greene, Hall, Harr, Hﬂwk,:
Hendricks, Hickam, Hoskins, Huntoon, Icenhour, Jaynes, Keener, James,King, Roy King, Long , Mahaffey, Masnn;
Fred Meyers, James Myers, Newland, Fhillips, Reed, Saacke, Scott, 3cranton, Tallmarn, H.L. Torbett, o Amn

Torbett, Turner, Wassom, Whited, Woods :-

QUARTERLY RSPORT ] County Judge Lon V, Boyd, submitted his report to the Court and was dulv adopted 4
]
OF Iy in the following words and figures, to-wit:
b !
CCUNTY JUDGE o !

Dear Sguire: April 20, 1970

I am pleased to report that the Legislative ard Judicial Committee has finally receivad a rough
draft of the Codification of the laws of Sullivan County. They are presently weorking en this draft in an
effort teo submit the corrected copy of the Municipal Code Corporation for the earliest possikle publication

I have also discussed the County Zoning Plan with Mr. P.C. Snapp, and anticipate having this raady
t;o pz.‘esent. to the July tem of-‘ Court, for your cor:ideration,

The following committee appointments wers resantly made as followa:

CITY=- COUNTY ATVISORY COMMITTRE

1. Mr. Wesley L. Davis~ Bristol

2. Mr, Dryden Fleancr- Bristol

3. Mr. lloy2 Berr=- Sullivan County

L, Mr. Jerry Morrell= Sullivan County

5. Mr. Joseph H. Carmack- Bristol

6, Mr. Edwin Q. Norris- Kingsport

7., Mr, W.W. Cawond- Kingsport
This comrittes was formed to assist an! make recormendatiors to lecal governing bodies comcerning

thr conselidation of services and to insure clcror ¢ooperation.

SULL TVAK, GAINTY - HIST SNz Al - — ———~—

Mr, John K. Dentor, Sr. |

'\r Mr. Denton is vitally interested in tne historiz preservation of Sullivan County, and will be
oyr representative in all historieal matters,
\
~
N TRI CITY COLISEUM COMMISSION

1. Dr. Nichelas C, Russin

2., Mr. Clarence €. Hlackturn, Jr,

These members were appointed to reprasent 3ullivan County, as requested by the Tri City Coliseum
Cammissicn, They will repart to Sullivan County Juarterly Court, and make recommendations to us concarning
the Tri City Coliseum.

The agenda for the meeting on Morday April 20, at 9:00 A.M. is as follows:

nd




Handay MorDl DR v AREid 200

L

Quarterly HRepartis
2. Committea Reports

3. Election of Ho_ba.r:ies

4, Old Business

a, UST&DA, Inc, $2000 Appropriatien
b.Btrest Names- l4th C.D. - Profitt Acres area
c. Sehool Caution Lights, Indian Sprirgs

d, New Notary forme

5, New Resclutlons to ba heard on First Reading

The Budget for Sullivan County for the fiscal year 1970-71 will be ready for the Court'a comsideration

on or about June 1, at an adjourned session,

If any Resolutions have been inadvertently omitted, please contact my offics so that they can be placed

on the Aganda.

Enclosures

FUND_

GENERA L FUND

HIGHWAY

GENERAL PURPCSE SCHOOL
DEBT SERVICE

REALTH & WELFARE
SCHOOL TEXTBOOK
BRISTOL SCHOOL FUND
KINGSPCRT SCHOCL FUND
SPECTIAL

MUNICIFAL SALE TAX
SCHOGL BUILDING BOND
PUBLIC LAW 89-10
ESTATS TRUST

RIGHT -OF-WAT EOND

TCTAL

Py
GENERAL

GENESAL PURFOSE SCHOOL
BRISTCL SCHOOL SYSTEM

KINGSPORT SGHOOL SYSTEM

Enclesures

SCHEDULE OF
TRUSTER'S

CASH BALANCE

$534, 547.67
8l4,476,39
1,726,310.52

530,205,356
140,136.29
23,669.06
21,478.24
38,035.03

688.04
70,038,562
199,943 .42
32,27.19
7,050,608
4.00
#.,138,854. 51

Sinceraly yours,

Lon V. Bayd

CASH BALANCE-  March 31, 1970

QUTSTANDING
HARRENT S
845,058, 56
26,780, Th
93,210.82
-0
7,670.02
—-
—a-
.
-0=
—o=
1,498,682
16,445.50
—o-
4,00
$203, 668,46

MUNICIFAL SALES TAX COLLECTICN
July 1, 1969 to March 31, 1370
' AMUNT
$150,257.32
563,834.29
128,059.32
224,633,

T 0 TAL $1,108,98,.48

ACCOUNTS4& BULGETE
____BALANCE |
$.49.489.10
787,695, 65
1,633,099.70
530,205,36
132,466.27

23,669.06
2,478.2,
38,035.03
688 .04
76, 038.62
185,480
15,825,69
7,050.68
o=

$3,935,186.05




204

April 20 _1970

K7

#4

\

[.“
[
|
f
¥

QUARTERLY REPORT [ Mr. C.E. Williams, Budget Director presented his report for the period ending

+ CF g

BUDGET DIRECTCR [ March 31, 1970, which was filsd a5 a matter of reccrd and is on file in the Count;
Court Clerk's Office and was received by & voicae vote of the Court. ‘

e m———— 00 00 DO 0D — = ———

QUART BRLY REPORT 1] Mr. George £, Pradley, S5Sr., presented his report to the Court for the perio+

¢
COF 1] ending March 31, 1370, and is in the Tollowing words and figures and waa |

0

COMMISSIONERS OF THE POOR recelved and adopted by a voice wote of the court.

TC THE HONORARLE LON V., BOYD, JUDGE AND M&BERS CF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY COURT I REGULAR SESSICN MAET THIS THE

20 th DAY OF APRIL, 1970,

We, Your Commissionar submit cur report for Jamuary, February, and March, 1570, We have spent. for upkeep

of the Home the following:

SALARIES - $2,B45.00 |
J.P, Per Dienm 45.00

CONTRACTUAL SERVIC:S- - 1,316.45
SUPPLIZS & REPAIR OF PARTS—~—— e —meme o 945.08 :
CAPITAL QUTLAY. — 83.05
TOTAL --—-$5,234L.58

At the present time we have a total of Sixteen (14) 1iving in the Home, Eleven {11) men and Five(5) woman,

Cne death during the guarter,

SUBMITTED BY: 1

George E. Bradley, Sr.

Frank C. Mason

BARL BEILULEMAN -

et oo TeTe Lo ToTeTaY e —— i
i

[ A TERLY REPCRT { Report of Arvin Rodefer, the Highway Commissioner was received and aiopted
v CF 8 as read, and is in <he following wards and fipures, to-wit:

HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER g COMMISSIONERS WORK AXL MAINTENCE REPORT JANUARY, FEBRUARY, MARCH 1970, J
(1}
(2)
(3
{8)
(s3
(6}
(7}
(4)

(93

Read up-grade to 50! Right-Of-Way widen to 30' road bed. (1 Mile). |
Miles of roads diteched and shouldered 20,5 miles,

Drairage pipe installed or replaced (43568 L.F,)/ |
Weoden bridees rebuilt or replaced {£),

Tons of stone used. (45,81%). '
Metal guard rails and post purchased. {2,000 ft.),

Tons of plant-mix used in patening. (7790,

Chain Link fence installed at Kingrporw Shop. (780 L.F.).

Sali and Calcium used in removal of stow purchased, ($8,310.00),



April 20, 1970

{10) Total tons of snow removal. (173,000).

(11) Byuipment purchased:

{a) Used water wagoen, $2,550,00
(&) (u; Chevrolst Trucks. 15,951,00
{e) (&) Ford Trucks, 16, 688,00

Pleass corsult the report.of Accounts and Budget as to balance concerning budget itars.

I will appreciate the advise and lelp of any court member concerning any improvement to the
Highway Department.

A A, Rodefer
Highway Commissionsr

——mme e QOGO DODOON i

QUARTSALY REFORT g “J.¥. Zrwin, Director Sullivan County Health Department

» OF % presented his quarterly report, ending Mareh 31, 1970,
J.W. ZRWIN, M,D, COUNTY HEALTH DIRKECTOR § which was received ard adopted by & Voice Vote of the Court

and is in the following words and figures to —wits
70 THE HONORABLE COUNTY (DURT OF SULLIVAN
BLOUNTVILLE, TENNESSEE
. ™
I wish to submit the foliowing report of aetivities of the Sullivan County Health Department for

the peried January, February, March, 1970 (first column), which is offersd as the department's quarterly

repor t. The second column January- Decomber gives the total of activities for the year 1969. t
Jamary,February, March Janua ry-December,
Quarter
1970 1262
Cases Deaths Gases Deaths

Comminicable Disesses

e

Diptheria 0 0 0 0
Gonerrhea o 0 50 o]
Infectious Hepatitis 1 0 15 o]
Measles (Gemasn & Red} 2 0 [ 0
Meningococcus Meningitis 2 o] 1 L]
Poliomyelitis {Infantile Paralysis) [s] [¢] 0 [
Streptocoecal Infectlions
{Including Scarlet Fever) 318 0 1261 0
Smallpox ) o] Q o
Syphiiis 0 0 9 0
Taberculosis 10 1 31 2
Salmonella [Including Typhold Feve r) 2 0 ) 0
Whooping Cough 0 o} o} g
Influanza 3772 & 2585 3
Visits to acute communicable diseases 19 65
Immunizations: Typhiod g 859
Diptheria &1k 3118
Whooping Cough 614 3i18
Smallpox 394 3120
Tetama il 4239
Rubecla {Measlea) 156 1265
Rubella (German Msaslaes) 1850 -
Polivmyelitis- Complete 263 1314
Boos ter 202 1647
Venersal Diseases
Tisita to climic for diagnosis
and treatment 68 293
Tuberculpsis .
Tndividuals X-rayed in rowtine clinics g98 3160
Nurber tuberculin tests ' © 1690 10497
Number positive resctors g3 767
Individuzls admitted to mursing service 235 853
Nursing visits 373 1878
Tubercolosis patients hospltelized & 19

Dantal Service
Dental inspections 558 25,66
Dental operations (fillings, extractions,ete,) 2573 6268




k3

April 20, 1970

January, fsbruary, March January-iec,
Quarter - 1970 1969
Maternity Service Cases Deaths Cases Deaths
Antepartum patients admitted to
nurging service 9b 261
Nursing visits to antepartum cases 130 ap2
Postpartum cases admitted to
nursing service 51 212
Rursing visits te pestpartum cases 61 336
Infant and Preschonl Service
Children under & yesars admitted to
medical service 61 166 i
Visits to clihics &7 277
nursing service 434 1569
Mursing visits 627 33m
Crippled Children's Ssrvrice )
Visits Lo clinies 147 2
Children admitted to mursing service 154 L6l
N ursing visits 26 itR6
School Service
Bxamination by physician 337 1628
Children admitted to nursing service 32, 1181
Nursing visits 406 2118
Adult Service
Food and milknandlers examined 294 1418
Patients admitted to mursing service 241 I
Nursing visits 282 1661
Sanitatlion
Septic tank installations approved 15 1066
Total visits fer lnapection & instructien 415 L3k
Total visits for inspection of trailer eourts 134 NN
Total wvisits for inspeetion of swimming pools i7 375
Total visits for inspection of schools 13 166
Total wisits for all other purposex 5614 93y
Connections to public water supplies 102 [N
Food and Milk
Total visits te foodhandling estakblishments 123 &
Total visits to dairy farms 134 498 :
Total wisits to milk plants 13 40 |
Total visits te school cafeterias 91 312
Restaurant and cafeteria- bacteria test 236 996
H ealth Edueation
Talks to groups 75 257
Attendance at talks 2128 5273
Showing of films 42 190
Attendance at lilms 3202 20706
Nutrition
Individual elinic conference 23 234,
Talks and film skewing to groups 8 59
Attendance 244 1372
bies Control
jAnti-rahic clinie for dogs o 57
"Mumber dogs vaceinated in elinies & hospitals pi: 12011
\Iabo:r\'at,o_j Service
Specimen examined: Water 18 965
Milk 167 540
Typhold 1 35
Syphilis 2557 9,75
Tuberculosis 318 1156
Rabies 16 55
QOther 1285 2025
Vital Stalistics !
Total births registered 585 2291,
Total deaths reglstered {all causes) 296 280
5tillbirths registered 5 ard
Leading Causes of Death .
H eart Dissase 106 5
Cancer L5 159
Cerebral Hemorrhage 37 G0
Pneumonia 27 LA
Accidents {other than auts) 8 21
Disease of Infancy & 22
Auto Accidents 7 a4
Disbetea Mellitus 5 12
Sucide A 12
Congenital Malformation 3 7
Tuberculosis i 2
Respectfully yours,
T W Wam s v




ol 20,197

QUARTERLY REPCET

H.B. MILLER, ANIMAL CONTROL

words ard figures, to-witi

T0 THE HONORABLE JUDGE AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUKTY COURT,

BLOUNTVILLE, TENNFSSER

Gentleman:

g H.H, Miller, Animal Confrel of the Sheriff's Department presented his
CF g report for the guarter ending March 31, 197, which was received and
¢

adopted as read by a koleée vote of the Court and is in the following

I present to you a quarterly report of the combinad activities of your Sheriff's Department for the

quarter beginning January 1, 1970, through March 31, 1970,

ARREST MADE FOR THE QUARTER

Driving while intoxdicated
B&E

larceny

Public Drunknese

Agsault s

Auto Larceny

Liquor Laws

Hape

COMPLAINTS WORKED DURING THE QUARTER

Death Massages Deliversd
Funeral Escorts

Missing Persons

hato Accidents Worked
Pubiic Drinkness

B&E

PRISCNERS TRANSPORTED OUT OF COUNTY AN STATR

SHeriff!s Department , Lovirg ton, New Hexdco
Fastern State Hospital, Knaxville, Tennessee
State Penitentary, Nashville, Tannéasee

Stale Penitentary, Brush Mu. Veuros, Tennessee
School For Boys, Jordonia, Nashwille, Tennessee
School For Boys, Pikeville, Tennessee

TPS For Boys and Girls, Nashville, Tennessee
School for Girls, Nashville, Tennessee

School for Girls, Tullahoma, Tennessee

State Penitentary, Ft, Pillow, Memphis, Tennessee
Sheriff's Department, Weat Unien, West Virginia
Virginia State Rcad Camp, South Hill, Virginia

PRISCNERS TRANSPCRTED OUT (F STATE AND GOUNTY

FEI Headquartera, Washington, D.C.
Atlanta Police Department, Atlanta Geoegia

Virginia State Fenitentary, Fajrfax, Virginia

MILEAGE OF PATROLS AND PRISONER TRANSPORT

Average Miles Patroled

"Gasclire Used

32

20

36

17

15
78
39
314
318
138

Carrying Arm 9
Peace Warramt s 25
AW, 0L, 8
Bad Checks 17
Mental 4
Moving Violations ' 31
411 Others 92
Clarges placed for Quarter (NN
larceny 1ns
Mizcellaneous ~ Z_L,l'\ﬂ
Total Gomplaints Reported 2}(@0

1

1

11

3

h

3

N

1

1

2

2

1

L

2

1

1

161,338

15,683.7




April 20, 1970

pe- !

Miles Traveled out of County and State Transporiating Prisaners 16,781
0il Used in Patroling, Quarts K 222

ACTIVITI®S IN THE COUNTY JATL DURING QUAHTER

Number of Inmates presently in Jail 73
Number of Immates Admitted during quarter ) ’ 347

CONFISCATIONS MADE AND PROPERTY RECOVERED

Stolen Property Recovered ’ $20,B45.36

FERZS AND COSTS COLLECTED DURING JUARTER

Fees due for Civil ard Criminal Procasses $569.67
Officers fees collected by the Sheriff's Department $5,304.26
Turn Keys $200.00
Money Recleved on Fines, Cests and Cash Bonds by Sheriff's Dept. $11,368.99

NOTE-ALL fines and eosts paid to the Sheriff's Department, Including Cash Bonds, ara remitted to the

clerks of the Courts From which the case originated for proper disbursement,

Respectfully Submitted

Bill W, Wright

Bili W. Wright, Sheriff

———— 0 00000 C—————n -— '

@A B8TES CONTROL REFOHT i
Jan. 1-1970 March 31, 1970
1. No. of mmplaints answered 254
2. No. of degs picked up 179
3. No. of dogs impounded ‘ 87

No. of dogs {ound home 59
EI Ne. of dbgs found owner 33 i
6.\ No. of dogs sold by pound 26 ‘)
7. No. of dogs destroyed by pound 51
2, ¥o. of dog bites checked [
9. Total nurber of miles driven o 5,770

Signed H,B. Miller
Rabizs Control Officer
——————— CO000CCOC G — = — e m e
CJARTERLY REFORT D GECRGE K. BLANKENBRCKLER , SULLIVAN COMNTY SERVICE OFFICENR, PREIENTED 1113
. CF g AEPCRT TO THE COCET FOR THE QUARTER ENDING MARCH 31, 1970 which was received
VETERAYS SWRVICE OFFLE g and adapted by a voice vate of the court, which was in the Lmllavirg Words
ard figores toewit:

Gentlemen:
During the quarter ending Jamuary , February, ard March 1970, 1,318 welerans or their dependenis aame to
our office for assiztance and we procedsed 1,555 ferms of various types.
Visible results of our work far the quarter are =3 Bllows:

We have collected 33,850 on turials of deczase? weoteramm: as [ollaws:

Charles W. Branson Dexter B, H Macea ¥, Meade Horton B, Stone
Inane C. Calhoun Lawrence Kpop William ¥iller leo Triveit
Willlam J. Deans dames F, Lutirall Jake T. Dorris

Char‘_les K. Grindstafs - Zrnest M, Lyon: ¥ilmer Snead

— e T

01




ARpil 20, 1320

e

oy

PENSIONS TO WIDOWS AND CHILDREN: AND VETERANS:

William G. Delarey - $105.00 a month

Karl McChee - § 5.00 increase per month
Charles S. Malone - $100.00 a month

James 0. McKenzie - $220,00 a month
¥illiam H, Rogers - §109.00 & manth

James Raffield - = # 30,00 a menth
Charlis Miller - $65,00 a month

Betty L. Carrier - $34.00 a month increase
Cora Guinn - $82.00 a menth

Brenoa Bobble - $74,.00 & month

Nall B. Goodman - $75.00 a month

Alma H, Jehnsen ~ 4.00 & month increase
Mona L. HRussell ~ 41,00 s month increaze
Doris J. Morris - 55,00 a month
GOVERNMERT INSURANCE COLLACTED:

Gsorge B. Rendrickson - $5,000.00

Ama L. Hendrickson - - $5,000,00

Oas Calhoun - $1,025,00

Ruth Boy Stone - $1,000.00

A1l recipients are residents of Sullivan County.
Respectfully submitted,
George K, Blankenbeckler
Buliivan Jounty Service Officer

J— Y, ¥, V.7, 7.V Ye Ve ek e R e

QUAKTEALY REPORT g The cquarterly reporc of the Central Stores Sales was received and adoptad
. CoF g by & voice vote of the Court and filed as a matter of record in the Coun
¢

GENTRAL S5TORES SALES Court Clerk's Office, in the April 1970, Quarterly minutas,

ettt et ) O ) 3 ) (i s

QUARTERLY REPORT (F Lamer M, NMicely, County Director of Sullivan County Unit, Tennessee

COUNTY PUBLIC WELFARE Dspartment of Public Welfare presentad his repert for the quarter -ending

)

COUKRTY DIRECTOR March 31, 1970, which was received and adopted by a volce rote \?f tha

Court and in'tie féllowing worda ard figures, to-wit: SN
The following report is sutmitted for the monmths of Jarwary, February and March, 1970: i

CASE ACTIVITY IN FAMILY SERVICES:
APPLICATICNS RECELVED

01 Age ASSI8LANCE..ssessrasrororrrranaesctsssesensasnearsses « 5l
Aid to Families with Depsndent Children...esccrceccecrvsisnraansse . 145
Aid to the Blinde.esesssasossanascnassatsssnanrensssinarsssasnanstons

Ald to the Disabled,.cuseenssseren O & 1.
Madical Assistarme for the Apedesecessssncrsaiasonsenvaranrasronsncs 28

Total 340
AFPLICATIONS APPROVED

Old Age ASSIabaNCE, ssneeecccosrsrmssncsnonntrasssssnsannnnntnransjs 45
Aid to Families with Dependent Children...eeessvesnsnssssnseriaasass mn

Ald to tIm IMBabled..issscrnsssencsssusrrnsssciaanauansrcenss vee A
Madical As5istance FOr the AZ8G...eeessstesonsressrssanssscarsasnvns 18

Total 175
APPLICATIONS DISPOSED OF BUT IOT APPROVED

01d Age ABS19tance.ssseessesscnsinarsecrsrassniiriireirsianiarein 8
Add to Families with Dependent ChildreNiessscsiasssecaasnacssas 58
Ald to the BlinG, seunssssesssssassoesosnsintststsavsnnernobbssnons [
21d £0 the DiBABLEH.en ssssarsesersensransortass ansnaraverssssannss T
Medigal Assiatance for the AZBO...ecuussssonnscarcransrrsassrsncans [

Total 146

REVIZWS COMPLZTED

DLld AR® ASSISLarE e, ,esceavsrnisrrsmssasanssernrerss 140
Aid to Femilies with Dependent Children, 180
Ald to the Blind,.ircscscosnsnscatansrsnrrassnrstorsossrressasacers 1




April 20, 1970

Rid to the Disabled,.uuuisiiivinsennrennnnns..
Medical Assimtance for the Agedaseniiniiiininnnn.,

Total 552 ‘

CASES CLOSED ’

01d 4ge Assist.ance................................ 40
Aid to Families with Dependent Children........... 36
Aid to tle Blind....................-......‘...‘.. 9]
Ald to the Higabledes . veiicin vrennns s reaaeveae 26
Medical Assistarce for the Apede i, B

Total 168

Other Services Completed. . i iunveeinninnrnnnnns ., 19

FOOD STAMF FROGRAM i

Rumber of Number of Value of Cash Bonus I

H ouseholds Fersons inoks Amount Coupons ‘
Jana ry 726 2,870 1,835, $17,942, $23,893.
Febra ry 291 3,572 27,015, 1,106, | 65,908, }
March 1,010 3,955 24, 598, 25,995, _2c,em3,
TOTALS 2,627 10,397 $225,548, $635,043, BLO6,LES5. !

SERVICES TO CHILDREM AND THETA FAMILIES r

CASj AQTIVITY :
CASES INITIAT:D J

A . Aid to Families with Dependert Thildren 65 !
h Formar and Potential AFDC Recivient s 3¢ ‘
Child Welfare Services 29 \I
Adeptive Home Applications 10 ‘
Foster Home Aprlications 3 I
Total pYAR

CABES APFEOYID l

Adoptive Homes 11
Faster Homes 4] J
Total 11 ’

CASRS REJETEY J

Adoptive H omes e
Fes tar Homes 1
Total 3

SERVICKS COMPLATED

Aid to Farilies with Depender Crildren W _ I

Former and Potential AFDC Recipiantg L5 f

Child Welfare Services 37 |

Adoptive H ome Cases 10 [

Foster fome Cases 1 ‘J
Total 114

TOTAT ANTIVR SARGTAR CASRINAT aq {F THR F



Aol 20,1270

Aid to Families with Deperdent Children R e
Former and Potential AFDC Recipients 199
Child Welfare Services 1z,
Adoptive Home Cases 69
anstar Home Cases . .o .-

. Tot.al-. -1,0‘,;3
Total Nugber of Children Being Served . 2,465

FOSTER CARE

Between Jamery 1, 1970, and March 31, 1970 we have provided fﬁes.tei- cé.ré i‘or 42 Sullivan County ehildren. Thel: ::

case for 24 of these children was Iinanced through AFDC Foster Care funds and State Boarding funds, The

status of children served is as followst

1. Total mumber of children served 61
a, In Foster Boarding H omes 42
v, In Janie Hammitt or other Jratitutiona 1%
2,Number of Children Removed from Care 6
a. Returned to own homes 5
b. Flaced for Adoption 1
3, Mumper of Children for Wnom lorg-term Care is Likely 20

CHILD WELFARE ZXPENDITURZS:

Expenditures for Third Quarter:

Jana ry $2159.46

February 2386.89

March 2hhh .11
Total $4990.46

In the guarterly court report submitted on January 19, 1970 , we raised the possibility that & supplemental
appropriatien in April might be necessary. H owaver, according to the best infarmation available to us at
this time, it appears that the $28,000.00 will be adeguate for the curreni year. We have requested the
budget committee to ingrease our appropriatisn by $2,000.00 for the 1970-71 fiscal yaar. This nesded: increass

LY
resulted from additional expsnditures in all quarters, except the first, for board amd clothing rates.
1

EMPLOYMENT:
During the quarter, continuad emphasis has been placed on employment far AFDC recipients, Currently, we are
in the process ofl determining if it is appropriate to refer all pecple re ceiving service through this agency
to the Departmnt of Employment Securdty 0ffice for consideration in training amd for anplaymert. Two hndred
amd thirty-four cases were svaluated this guartar, with thirty-sighttof the casea found to be appropriate fer
referral to Employment Security.
We ghall gladly provide tle cowt with any additicmal information that mey ba dasired concerming services or
mxpenditures.

Respectfully sutmitted,

Raymond W. Winters, Jry

Field Supervisa 1

Larmer M. Nicel
County. Dirsctor

e e (0000 OOC00 i = =




4pril 20, 1970 .

QUARTERLY REPORT ] Quarterly report of ths Furchasing Agent Joe [. Minga, was adopted as read anu filed
sl 0
gf;’:f' “r aF ] with the Clerk of the Court as a matter of record, and may be examined in the County
b
i PURCHASING AGENT [ Court Clerk!s Office,
i —— = CORE T D0 000 O e — '
QUARTERLY REPORT § GQuarterly repart of the Indigent Case Worker, Mary Lou Edgell,
[ .
. oF { presented his report for the period endirg March 31, 1970, which |
4105 ¢
INDIGENT CASZ WORKFR, MARY LOW EDGELL b was receivad ard adopted by a Volce Vota of the Court which was
in the {ollowing words and figures to wit: \
i
T0: JUDGE BCYD AND MEMBERS (F SULL IVAN COUNTY COULT: '
i
Janpary 1970 |
H omes wisited- il :
Credit Bureau visited for informatien i
Cases approved- 7
Amount of approved cases- $3,565.77
Cases rejected- i
Amouit of rejected cases- $1,157.42
Mileake- 175 :
February 1970 |
Homes visited- 8 1
Credit Bureau visited for infaormation '
Cases approved- 4 |
Aknount of approved cases- $1,426.,15 |
Gases rejected- L 1
aAmount of rejected cases-— § 765,72 |
Mileage- 227
i
Maren 1970 l
Homes . wisitaed- 12 i
Credit Burean visited for information :
Cases approved- 11 :
Ampunt of ppproved casess $1,845.74
Cases rejectad= 1
Amount, of rejected cases-  §1,162.89
Mileage- 304
—————— D00 DO CH O Dr = e v
L RE80: IN Ri: ] Resoluticn regarding the Tax Release & Rafund Committee was introduced

H- /2 TAX RELZASE & REFUND COMMITTEE ]

K by #sq. Leuis 7. H oskims, secorded by Esq, Robert Ammons, and duly
adopted asz road by a Roll Call of the Court ard is in il following
words ard figiras te —wit:

JUSTICES PREZENT AND VOTING Amf‘ﬁEPangton, Barnes, barr, ODesdlemam, Benedict, Blackburn, Carrier Carmack,
Clarence Carrier, Childress, Dale, Durham, fleeror, Gibson, Gillerwater, Gresne, Hall, Harr, Hawk, Hendricks,
Hickam, Hoskins, Huntoon, Icenhair, Jagnes, Keener, James King, Roy King, long, Mahaffey, Mason, Fred Meyers,
Bares Myars, Newland, Phillips, Reed, Saacke,Scott,Serantan, Tallman,H.L. Torbett,Jo Ann Torbett,Turner,
Wagsom, Whited, Woodsi
TO THE HONORABLE SULLIVAN COUNTY COURT, BLOUNTVILLE TENNESSJE:

We, your Tax Release and Refund Committes, having met in the Trustee's Office in Blountville, wish to
submit tte following recommendatiens for the approva’ of the Court:

1. That Wade Moretz of the 1 st Civil District te released for the year 1969, on a vaiue of $1010, duse

to being assessed with the same tyajler in twe d&is tricts.

2. That Josegh R, Fasley & Louise E. Pigott be released for tie year 1569 due to being assessed with i

a tmailer in the 5th Distriet, which was moved fmm their property. The releass is on a $13L0 value.



HES-Sh I R -1

assessed with a trailer a;d Lh® bought tags.

4.That  Mary Wagner of tha Sth District be released for the @ar 1969 on a value of $1340, due ta being
aasessed with a tmiler for which she hag baught tags.

5.That  Fred & Ball of the &th District be relmsed for the year 1969 on a $100 value, dus to being
assessed with 2 barn which had burred.

6. That Frank W, Scalf of the 9th District be Tleased for the year 1969 on two smll tracts of land valuef
at $380 ard $19C, this being due to having sold the lad which was included in a larger tract and these tw
were deubly assessed both to Mr, Sealfand the man tc whom he sold tim proparty,

7. Tjat | I.B. Mullins of the 1C0th District be released for the year 1969 on a value of $1340 , dwe to having
bought tags for the traller he was asssssed with, ’
8. That Hamlett-Dobscn Funeral Home of the Ilth District be released for the year 1969 on a value of #1940,
dwe to a house being removed from the property,
9. That Raymord Johnson of the 1lth District be released for 1589 on a value of $990, due to beirg asgesagd
with a trailer for which he had bought tags, but had mot mt them on his tmiler,

10, That  John D. Miller be released for tie year 1969 on a walus of $57C, on Pts, L,5,& 6, in Block &,

W, Weed Hills Add, dw to the property beirg sold t= tle State, but the deed was nd recorded.

11, That_Wayne Thomas of the 14th District be rdlezsed for the year. 1969 on a $L340 value on a trailer,
for which he bought tags. ‘

12, That 8.L. Wilder, 3r., o.f tre 1lith District be released for the year 1969 on a $950 value, dw to
being assessed with a tmiler which was not on his property.

13. That  Jack Combs of the 1éth District be refurded for the payment of 1968 taxes in the amount of
$19.57, dus to an erronecus assessment, 43 he was assessed on a $800 valee thraugh error, it should have
been §350, That he be relmsed far the year 1969 or & $860 valus f;;r the sam reason,

li. That Carl Fisrce of the 16th District be refunded for tis year 1968 in the amount of $30.45, as he
pald taxes on a trailer in his nams which he did not own, but was owned by & man by the same mame.

15. That Pussell Demtal Laboratory of the 17th District be relasased for tie war 1969 on a $1920 value
on personal property which was moved and did mot eperate far the jgar 1969,

16, That William Montgomery of the 17th District be relmaed for the year 1949 on a $590 value, aa he was
assessad with a trailer far which he bought tags,

17. That G.¥. Hamilton of tie 20th District be released fc;r the year 1969 on a $670 value, as he was assested
with two lots and only owned one.

18, That Clyde Groseclose, Trustee, be released on the following for the year 1968:

\
Delinquert Real ard Personal Property $143,731.'56

N
Delinquert Utilitjea 2,66
$146,97.22 !

Respectfully submitted this 20th Day of April, 1970

Louis P, Hoskirms
Robert L. Ammons

B L= 1" +1F + 1

ELECYION OF NOTARIES § Upon Motion made by Esq. Frillips, seconded by Childress, the following persdns
were by roil call vote of the Court unamiously elscted Notaries Publie in
ard far the County of Sullivan, State of Tennssses for the ensuing term of
four years.

o,

4 YEAR TERM




Notary Fublie Tlection continued

Naoma, Whitehead-
F.J. Brownell, Jr+~
5.0, Bmy//
R.B, ‘Jodwin/
Irere Sm‘.th-/
Agres Alley””
C.A, Copas)’
Ben H, Neeleyr”
Jdehn R, cux/
Gene Robinsons”
Norma J. Kellg/
« John M. Wininger, Jr/
Z’[v McClaellan //
H;B. Betty Sue Harn”
N N
Bfienda H 18 rgv
J. Harry Slean y’/
H oward %, Wilson, Jr.»”
Allen T. Feltyy”
Erness B, King,”

Patricia Ann Possy””

Mrs, Mildred ¢. Oreseclese~”

0,D. Hamrick.,”
James H.¥W, H.auke/
Velma Bragg .

Lozine Smithe”

Ralpa W. MeKenzies”
Marie Sutherland~”
Betty MeGrary Carr"/
L.F. Chetwoods

Papey P, Antr‘imn/
Mildred J. Ausmus//
Mra. Lirda T. Parkers"
Jotin ¥, Wolford~”
Jewel E, Kyle /

W:lliam E, Kelly/

Roy Tavid Thomas#”

W.lliar H. Parks."

W, Bverett Lane—
Luella Price/

Edith M, Whitemade—"
Tony Carruba e

Opal Palmer/

Mr. Frank 3. Porter.~"
Robert €, Hood «
Haskell Teague:
Georgia E. Tucker/
Glenn A, Boyd ="

Mrs, Judy Carole Haccn/
Wanda C. Barr‘nea'-"/
H.E, Oood »~

Mrs, Velda P, Noei.

284

JUSTICES FRESENT AND VOTING AYE s Ammons, Arrington, Harmes, Barr, Benedict, Blackburn, Carmack Carrigr, }
Clarence Carrier, Childress, Dale, Durham, Fleercr, Gibson, Greene, H all, Harr, Hendricks, Hickam, |
H askins, Huntoon, Icenhour, Jaynes, Kesner, Jarmss King, Roy Kine, Long » Mahaffey, Mason, Fred Meyers,
Vames Myers, Newland, Fhillips, Reed, Saacke, 3cott, Serantom, Tal]man,' H.L, Tarbett, Jo Ann Tarbett,
Tarner, Wassem, Whited, Woods:
JUSTICES VOTING NAY: NONE,

T e e BG D00 2000 Q0000 D=t m ke s e

RiS0: IN RE: 0

s Resoluilsn regarding the Local Anti-Poverty Program was introducel
UETZ0A. INC. §2000 Appropriaticn { \

by Esq, Serartom, seconded by Esg. James Myers Jr,, and duly adopted

48 reac by a rell call vete of the Court and is in the following

words and [igures towwit: J
TO THE HONORARLE LON V. 30YD, JUDGK AND MEMBR™RS oF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY RQUARTHEALY COURT IN ADJOURKAD i
SESSION MaT THIS THE ZND DAY OF MARCH, 1970:
RISOLUTION IN RE: USTZ0A, INC., $2000 Appropriation J
WHER=AS, The Upper East Tennesses Ecoromic Opportunity Authority, Inc., conducts the loeal Anti-
Poverty Pmgram in 3ullivan County and said prorrmn is funded eighty percent (80%) currently by Federal !
appropriations which are dependent on the other wwenty percent({20%) being appropriated on a Iscal basis,
WHEREAS, aporoximately one mill fan five hurdred thousand dollara ($1,500,000) have been Spent in

i
Sullivan County in thres years Lo combat paoverty, and |



Aoril 20 1970

HHh

5"

h

WHER TAS, i‘m.ﬂa are nesdad to provide program materials for local Neighborhood Service Certers (h
gullivan County and tha Sullivan County Court is being respectfully requested through its representative
to UETEDA, Inc., to providae said agengy with two ‘:;hmsa.nd dollars{$2000) for this purpese and which ameunt
will apply toward the itwenty percent(ZO%} loca l appropriation required for Federal funding; ‘

SE 1T RESOLVED THAT two thousand dollars {$2000) be budgeted for UETEOA, Inc. in the ].970-'.‘;1 Sullivan

County Budget and be pald to said ageney upon the adoption of said bulgat. TOTAL ESTIMATEZH COST §2000.00

TO BE PALD FROM FUNE -

Date Submitted: Mgrch 2, 1370

County Court Cleric
By:

COURT AGTION:

ROLL CALL VOTE

JUSTICES FRASENT AND VOTING AYE: Amm ney - APTing o n;"mmagﬁﬂaur;-—ﬂe-id%am;-ﬂmedic t, Blackburn, Clarence
Carrier, Dele, Durham, Gibson, Greens, Hall, H awk,Hendricks,Hickan, Huntoon, Jaynes, Keener, Jame s King,
James Myers, Newland, Phillips, Reed, Saacke, Scott, Scrantem, Tallmsn, H .L, Torbett, Turner, Whited.
JUSTICES YOTING NAY: Carmack Carrier, Childress, Fleenor, Gillerwater, Harr, Hoskins, Icenhour, Roy King,

Long, Mahaffey, Mason, Fred Meyers, HWoeds:

———r 00 000 BO G O =

RESC: IN RE: STRE4T, PROFFITT ACHE { Resoltuien in naming St:-eet. jn Profitt Acres, Boxwood Circle,

'LANE 14 CD 0 was introduced by Fred Meyer, seconded by Esd. Charlea Tallman
and duly adcpted as read by a voice vote of the Court and is in

following words and figures to=wits ‘

TC THE HOWORABLE LON V. DBOYD, JUDCE AMD MEMBERS OF THi SHLLIVAN COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN ADJOURNED

SESSION MEP THIS THE 2nd DAY OF WRCH , 1970.

RESOLUTION IN RB: STREET NAME IN PROFITT ACRES
BCXWOOD CIRCLE .

BE IT RESOLVED THAT whereas procedding in 2 westarly direction on Profitt Acre lane from the inter—
sect Profitt Acre lane from the right side has not bzen ramed . Re it resolveéd thsat this street be named
Boxwood Circle, as requested and petitioned by all of the residert s and property owners of this street,
This street is located in the Profitt Acras subdivision in the ].Lth'civil Distric t.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST _nons h

~

TO BE PAID FROM N, FUND

COURT ACTION: R,

VOICE VOTE:

' m——————w e = GO OO0 00 DO m———— i ——




a8

# 1

RE30: IN AE: ELECTION OF 1] Resolution pertaining to the 4lection of Motaries Publie for Sullivan l

NCTRRIES PURLIC County was introduced by Zsq, Durham, ard segonded by Esq, Benedict '

ard wag adopted by a voice vote of the Court in the following words and
figures to wit:

T0 TH HONORARLE LON ¥. BUYD, JUDGE, AND M@M34RS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY QUARTZRLY COURT IN ARJCUEES' SR53 70N
RESOLUTION I¥ R2: ZLiCTIOK CF NOTARIES PUBLIC MET THIS THE 2nd LAY OF MARCH , 1970

BE I7T RIJOLVED THAT all elections for Notsri s Publie for Sullivan County will be mde pursuant to
TCA., Sce, 2-1601, et seq.‘ ard in the followine mmnner:
( 1. Bach application fer election as a Netary Publie in Sullivan County shall be read at first mecting
of 1

ounty Court and passed on at next meeting of Courty Court as all other ragolutions,

. 2. Bach application will be investigated for any past criminal acts or fiseal irresponsibility.

N
3. The applicaticn and record will then be submitted to Exacutive Committee Tor recommendation to '

County Court,

This procedure should insurs that the magistratzs will have adequate time and information in which to

evaluate each application to insure that the citizens of Sullivan Court.y are amply protected,

COURT ACTION: ESTIMATED CO3T

Aye Nay J
ROLL CALL PAIL FROM FUND H
VOICs VOTE DATE SUHMITTED: '

County Court Clerk

Bl

COMMITTEE ACTION: AFFRCVID DISAPFROVED

FISCAL AGENT

|
|
—— e (30 KD DO e e e e

|
RESQ: IN Ra: MASISTERIAL ASSOCIATICN Resclution regarding the impraved effectiveness of County CnurtJ

i anc thir merbers was introduced by Rsq.Wilbur Herdricks, secondsd

by Woods and was adopted by a voice vote of the Court and in ths
TO THE HCNORAELZ LON V. BOYD, JUDGE AND MEMBEAS CF THZ SULLIVAN COGMN'Y GUARTSRLY COURT IN RAGULAR 5393108 M
following words ard Tigures to - wits THE 20th LAY OF APRIL, 1370

RESCLUTION TN Ri; MAGTSTARIAL AS30C 1A TION
BE IT RE3CLVID THAT Sullivan County Cmrtedy Court hereby recognize the Maslsterial Assccintion

of Tennessee as an organization which represert s L improved effectivsness of County Courts arnd “heir

members. "To stremgtien the functiming of the Courty Court as a democratic legislative bedy, ard 1o pro-
mote 2 beiter understarding of its role in local Covemment ", and to ancourage excharge of information.. arth
the sharing of selutions to mutual problams. l

Further, that the membership and particivation of ail magistrates of the Sullivan County Guarterly '

Court is encouraged,

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST |

" THTS



Aprid 0. b0

Ha

$o

#

COURT ACTION:
ROLL CALL VOTE

YOICE VOTE N

—————— AOOLE 05 OO0 DOG—— = =
L
RESO: IN RE: DAMAGED ROAD: ] Resolution regarding damaged road in Lowty was tntroduced by
(.:OUNTY ATTORNE T TO INVESTIGATE % ¥sq., Grant . Greene, secorded by Esg, Tallman and duly adoptet as
' read by & voics vote of the Court ard is in following wordé and

figures to-wit:
TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE AMD MEMBERS QF TEE SULLIVAN DDUNTY GQUARTRRLY COUR? IN RESULAR SE33ION
RESOLUTION DAMAGED ROAD, COUNTY: MET THIS THE 20th DAY OF APRIL, 1970
ATTCRNEY TO INVESTIGATE

BE IT RESOLVED THRT The Sullivan County Court autherize County Attorrney to investigate certain
conditions pertaining to destruction of County Reads and take proper legal action to correct or abate this

condition,

TOTAL BSTIMATE COST

TC BE PAID FHOM FUND
COURT ACTION:
ROLL CALL VOTE
VCICE VOTE
i = 3OOE © DO OQ D = o e - =

RESOL IN EE: TAX EQUALTZATICN 1] REselution pretaining to tha Tax Equalization Board was introduced
BCARD ] by Baq, H oskins, saconded by Fsg. Ammcns andrules waived by the
Court and is in following words and fi gures to-wits
TQ THE HONORABLZ LON V. BOYD, JUIGE AMD MEMBERS OF THi SULLIVAN COUNTY GU&RTRALY CCURT IN REGULAR SESSION
RESOLUTION IN Ri: TAX SQUALIZATION BCARD MET THIS THE 20th DAY OF APRIL, 1970
BE IT RESOLVAD THAT The Sullivan County Court appeint Roy T. Hardin, I.T. Collins, Jr., and Paul

Cross to the Tax Equalization Beard for & period of Y40 (2) years.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST “7°7

TG BE PAID FROM FUND
COURT #CTION:
ROLL CALL VOTE
VOICE VOTE
————— —BOCEO 00 DO B = e =

RESO: IN RE: ACCESS ROAD TO TRI GITY AIRPORT  { Aesolutlon pretaining to the Accass road to Tri City
0
Airport was introduced by BEsq. Hawk , seoonc\lad. by
3. Waody ard rules waived and adopted as reath by

the Gourt in as followlng words ard figures to- itz

TO.THE HONORABL V. BOYD. JUIGE AN} MEMPERS OF THE SULLIVAN COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT I¥ RECUIAR SESSION
ks PR Rt Se aokB R VED TIIS THE 2Cth DAY OF AFHIL, 1970

TRI CITY ALRPORT
BE IT RESOLVED THAT Recommendations be made to the Stats of Tennessee tlat they consider leavimg

unfenced the section of fencimg on Tri City Airport Fnd access road, adjacent to 1-81.




PNl

Anpil 20, 197C

R

This will make the area more suitable for busiress development,

TOTAL BESTIMATED COST

TO EE PALL FROM FUXD |

QURT ACT ION:
ROLL CALL VOTE

N YOICE VOTR

“

== 0 CO 00 0 GO0~ —m = e e —

RE30: IN RE: TRI~CITY AIRPORT Resolution regarding Tri=-City Airport Commission to accept lunds was
P o ]
FEDERAL FUNDS FOR AIRPORT 0 introduced by Esg. J. Powell Hawk, secomded by Esq. Woods and rules
COMMISSION ¢

adopted by 3 volee vote by the Court in as fbllowing words and ligures
to-wit:

RESOLUTION IN RE: TRI-CITY ALFFORT

T¢ "HE HONCRABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE AVD MEMBEM IF THI SULLIVAN COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGUL&L SWISION

MZT THIS T 20th DAY OF APRIL, 1970.
BE IT RESOLVED THAT The Sullivan County Couri authorize the Tri-City Adrpert Cemmissien to accept

Federal Funds in the amount of §3,B892,00 to exgand present facilities,

TOTAL 'ESTIMATED CCET

TO BE PALD FROM FUND |

COURT ACTICN:

VOICRE VOTE

SCERRTETOATE “ 7 0 s e e on e

X, , the duly
appointed qualified and acting .
do hereby certify t'mt the attacted extract freo= the Mirtes of a
meeting of the af the said
held on , is a true and carrect copy of tke original Minusta

of waid meeting on file and of record insofar as szid original Minutes relate Lo the matter set farth in
attached axtract, and I do further cartify that the o py of the Resclutlon appearing in said attachsd

extract is a true amd correct copy of such Resoclubion adopted at said meeting ard on file arml of recard,

In testimeny hereof, I kave hersunto set my hend ard the seal of said

this day of , 1969,

SEAL e T S

]



Aprid 20, 1979

BATAACT FROM THE MINUTES OF A _ Regular MEETING OF THE _ Quarterly
County Court of Sullivan Courty, Tennessee HELD ON  April 20, 1970

The following resclution was introduced by Hawi
seconded by Esq, Woods, read in fu]l, considered and adopted:

Resolution Adopting and Approving ths Execution an Amendment to of a Orant Agreement between the

County of Sullivan, Tennessee {Co¥Sponsor} and the United States of Anerica, Clwil Aeronautics Administration,

Providing far Federal Aid in ths Development of, and the Oparation and Maintemance of Tri%ity\kimért.

BE IT RESOLVAD by the members o £ the Quarterly County Court of Sullivan County, Ternmessee,

SECTION 1, That the County of Sullivan, Tennessee (Co—sﬁ;nsor) shall enter into a Grant Agrenm(!'nt
Amendment for the purpose of cbtainine Federal Aid in the development of the Tri-Clty Alrport ard that
such agreement shall be as set [orth hersinbelw;

SECTION 2/ That County Judgs Lon V. Boyd is hereby autherized and : directed to execute said Grant
Agreement, Amendment in a set of 10 {ten) copies on behalf of the County of Sullivan, Tennezsee {Co-Sponsor
and County Court Clerk Marjoris 5. Harr 1s hereby autharized amd directed to impress the official seal of
the Sounty of Sullivan, Tennesses, and fo attest sald execution.

SECTION 3, That the Grant Aereement Amendment referred to hersinsbove shall be as follows:

UNITED STATES OF AMZRICA
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

Pages 1 of 4 pages
Centract No. DOT-FA-70-80-5197

Tri-Gity Adrport

Bristol, Tennessea

AMENIMEKT NO. 1 TO GRANT AGREEMENT FCR PROJICT WD, 9-40-022-7015

WHERSAS, the Federsl Aviation Administration (hersinafter referred to as the "FAA") has determined it te
be in the interest of the United States that the Grant Agreement between the FAA, acting for and on behalfl
of the United States, aml the Citlies of Bristol, Johnsen Gity, Kingsport, Tennessea, and Bristol, Va,,
and the Counties of Sullivan and Washington, Tennessee, (hereinafter referred to as the *Sponsor)* acceptef
by said Sponsor on the 29th day of August 1959, be amended as hereinafter provided.

NOW THEREFCRE, WITNESSZTH:

That in censideration of the benefits to accrue to the parties hereto, the FAA on behall of the United
States, on the one part and the Sponsor, on tha other [art, do hereby puinally agres that the said Grant
Agreement shall be and hereby is amended as follows:

1. The Now Therefore paragraph being the first paragraph of Pags 2 of the Gmant Agreement is changed
by deleting tte last phrase thersof which reads, "ard ten decimsl elaven (10.M) percentum af all
allowsble costs from funds appropriatsd under Section 214, Appalachisn Regional Development Act
of 1965, aa amemded,® and by substltuting therefor, “twenty(20) percentum of all allowable costs
from funds appropriated under Sestion 214, Appalachian Regional Development Act of 1965, as
amended,*

Paragraph 1 under tte terms and oonditlens of the Grant Agreement {Page 2) is hereby deleted, and
thers is substituted in lieu thereof the following:

bl

The maximum obligations of the United States payable under this offer shall ve $1%,480 from funds
appropriated under the Federal Airport Act and 37,792 from furds appropriated under Sectlion 24
Appalachian Reglonal Developmert Act of 1965.

#
Where the term "Sponsor" is used in this Amendment, sam shall mean “Co*Sponsors®.

3. Paragraph 13 under the terms and conditions of the Gmnt Agraement {Page 5) is bereby deleted,
and thers is substituted in T¥eu thereof the following:

It is understood and agreed that the spemsor has avallable and will pay $11,688 from its own fund
as its share of all allpwable project costs. It is further undsrstood and agreed that in the ewven)
the actual allowable costs of the project fall helow the amount of §38,960 on which this grant is
the percemtage of allowable costs to be paid frem funds appropris ted pursuant to Section 214

of the Appalachian Ragional Development Act shall be reduced to the amount which, when combined
with sponsor funds of #11,688 will equal but not exeeed 50 percent of tlm actual allowable coats
of this project.

It is understoed and agreed that all of the sther terms and conditlom of the Grant Agreement ramain.\in
full farce and effect and are not changed except as hereinabove provided, N

A

o

based,



Py

April 20, 1970

The United States is not being obligated under ary provision

ceepted by ths Sponsor on or before 31 March 1970, or such subsequent date as approved in writing by th

dministrator.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have czused this Amendment to said Grant Agreement to be duly exs

herecf unless this Amendment has been

1

ecuted as of the day of 1570,
s :
i
UNITZD STATES OF AMERICA .
FEDERAL AVIATICN ADMINISTRATION :
!
Hy
Merphis Area Marm ger, Southern itepicn
Executed this day of » 1970
{Seal)
Attast: City of Bristol, Tennessee
(Name of Co-3ponsor)
Titles
By ;
{SEAL) Title
< City of Jolknson City, Tennesses
Attest: 1
= (Name of Co-Sponsar}
Titla:
By,
Title i
(SEAL}
Attest: £ity of Kingsport, Tennessee :
(Kame ol Co-Sponanr) :
Title: By:
Title:
(SEAL) City of Bristel, Virginia
(Name of Co—SponSor)
Attest:
By:
Title: Title:
(SEAL) County of Sullivan , Tennessee
(Name of Co-Sponsor)
Attest: By:
Title: Title:
(3EAL) County of Washington, Tennessee _
Nams of Co-Sponsor)
Attest: Ey:
Titles Titles
CARTIFICATS OF SFONSCH'S ATTCRNEY The Cities of Bristel, Jchnmom City,
Kings port, Tennessee, and Hristol,
. Virginia, and the Counties of
I, , acting as Attorney for Sullivan ard Wgshington, Tern,
(hereinafter referred to as"Co-Sponsors" do herely certify:
{
! That T have examined Lhe foregoing Amendrent bo OGmnt Agrement and the proceedings taken by said

ponser relating thereta, and [ind that Lhe execution thereof by said Sponser has besn duly authorized

ard is in all respects due and proper and ir sccordance with
N Virginii, and further that, in my opimion, sai: Amendment to

the laws of the State of Tennessce and
Grant Agreament constitutes a legal and

binding cbligation of the Spaonsor in accardarre with the terms thereof,

Dated at s this day of

, 19 .

fr



APl i

gt

A

RE3Q: IN RE: POLICING I Resolution in regard to the safety controlling and polieing
. of Warriers Fath Stave Park was introduced to the Gourt by Esg,

WATRIER BATH STATE PARK I Hawk and seconded by Esq, Greena and duly adopted by a voice vote
. of tha Court and is in the following words and figures, to -wit:

TO THE HONQRABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE AND MEMBEAS OF TiE SULLIVAN COUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN RESULAR
SE35ION MET THIS THE 20th DAY OF AFRIL, 1970. ‘
RESOLUTION IN RE: WARRIORS PATH STATE PARK:

BE IT RESCLVED THAT the Sullivan County Court transfer or authorize responsibility for safety
control and police jurlsdiction to the Department of Conservation, Division of State Palmks, of the e
county reads within the boundaries of Warrior's Path State Park in consideration of which Department

of Conservation will assume responsibllity for the repair, raintenance and police of the right-of-way of

such roads, ~ N
\;
TOTAL BSTIMATED COST _ NONE _ !

TO BE PALD FROM FUND

GOURT ACTIOR:
VOICE VOTE

=it = OO GO OO0 G e e e

RESO: IN RE: SULLIVAN GOUNTY | Resclution in regard to the Sullivan County Agriculturs Committee

J;G.RICULTURE WMEITTZE il was introduced to the Court by Bso, Barr, secondsd by Basg., Durham,
and duly adopted by a vaice vote of the Court and is in the follewing
words and figures, to-wit:

TO THE HONORADLE LON V. BOYD, JUDGE AND MAMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN CCUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REFILAR

SESSION M4T THIS THE 20th DAY OF APAIL, 1970.

RESCLUTION IN R&:  SULLIVAN COUNTY AGRICULTURE COMMITTEE;

B& IT RESOLVED THAT the Sullivan County Court appoint C, Warren Fleemor, C.J. Long, Mrs. Howard
Hamblen, and Fred Childress to the Sullivan County Agriculture Committee for s period of two (2) years,

and Larry Ward for a period of cna(l) year.

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST

TOBEPAIGFROM______ FuMD

COURT ACTION:
VOICE VOTE:
—————== 5000 00 DO == == e =

RESQ: IN HE: PROJECT NO: SP-82008-2203-04 ) Rasolution in regard to the project No, Sp-B2008-
2203-04 Bluff City By-Pasa was introduced by the .
Court and duly adopted by a voice vote of the
Court and was in the follewing words and figures to-
wits

Bluff ity By-Pass

e T

TO THE HONORABLE LON V. BOYD, JUDCEZ AND MEMBERS OF THE SULLIVAN COJNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR
SESSION MAT THIS THE RO DAY OF APRIL, 1970:

RESCLUTION IN RE: PROJECT PROPOSAL OF BLUFF CITY EY-PASS:

PROPOSAL

OF THE DFPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS OF THE STATZ (F TENNESSEE
HHER

TQ THE CQUNTY OF SULLIVAN, TENNESSEE:




\ April 20, 370

Lt

copy of each is fumished the CQINTY.
{

AN

The DEPARTMENT OF HITHWAYS of the State of Tennessea, hereinafter called "DEPARTHMENT", proposes
to construet a project designatad as NO: SP-82007-2203-04 RCW IN THZ COUNTY OF SULLIVAN, provicded the
COUNTY will cooperate with the DEPARTMENT as sat forth hereinafter so that the gereral hieghway pro-
gram be carried out in accardance with the imovl of the Geneml Assembly of the State,

Accordirgly, if the COUNTY will agree:

1. That in the event amy suits in cross-»mirent domain are institused by reascn sf the DEPARTMINT,
or its Contracter, going upon the right-of-way- and easements, and zonstructing saild projects -in.aceordance
with the plans and as necessary tc make the corplzated project functional, it will notify in writing,
the DEFARTMENT!'S Atterney , whose address is Bl2 Yighway Building, Nashville, Tennesses 37219, of the
institution of each sult, the declaration anc all other pleadings, within ten{l8) days of the filing of
each of the same, under peralty of defending such suits and paying any  judgmeri s which result therefrom
at its own expers e; and

2. To provide traffie lares ir accordarcs with the widths shown on the plans for the project, closd

any streets as may be indicated on sald plams and prohibit parking on the entire righeol-way unless, and t=n
the extent that parking may be specificially authorized thereby; and I

3. To transfar or cause to be transferred to the DEPARTMENT, WITHOUT cost, all land owned by it nr-.
by any of its instrumantalitiees as may be necdod for right-of-way or sasemant, purpe3:s, pmvidad such :
land is being uaad for strest,alley or other prblic way rerposes,

4. To cooperate with the DEPARTMEAT to ="fect the remcval, relocaticn or adjustment, withont cost
te the DEPARTMENT, of the facililies of any utility, public and private, which are located within the
right~of-way of any streets, alley, or other puhlic way, &5 may be necessary to construct Lhe project,

5. That if any frontage rcads are consiructed by the DEPARTMZNT as a result of the construetion
of this project, it will mairtain sudi roads in the same manner as its strests are maintained, withaout
east to the DEPARTMENT; and

6.That after said project is completed and accerpted, such parts of the present hishway as are not |
removed, but are replaced by said nroject, will he accepted by it for future maintenance; ard

7. Not to pass any Resolutions which woulsd be in cenflict with any of the above preserined pro=- +
visiors; then

Tha Department, following the acceptanze of this Froposal, will acquire the risht-of -way and
eagements recessary to corstrict the praject in azcordance with the plans and any amendments thercto,
thareafter accomnlish the construction of tre tmject, ard defend any eross-—eminent dowain suits of
which it has received the notices provided “-»r herein.

The plans for the project hereinbersre identified by murber are 'incorporated by reference

thereto ard shall be considered a part heres?®, :'.:'néluding any revisions or amendmerts therelc, rrovidad a !

The acceptance of this Proposal shall be evidenced by the enactment of a proper Resaition
whjf:h shall incorporate the same verbatim, on or before the 13t day of Jamuary , L9569,

IN WITNESS WHERASOF, the DEPARTMENT Fus caused Shis instrument to be executed by its duly
authorized offizials this the 20th day of Novesber, 1949, '

STATE CF TENNR3SED
DEPARTMERT OF HIGHWAYS

By: Charles W, Speight

Commissicner
By: H.D. Long
APPROVEBD: State Hishway Bnzinser

Hanry K. Buckner Jr,
Dagartmant Attorney

——————— D200 MNOY " ——— e — — ——




Apzil 20, 1970

#}"LH

RuSOL: IN RE: FOUR LANE g) Regolution in regard te the connectlien of the city of Knoxville,
L]
HWY.% KINGSPORT, XNOXVILLE {

Knoxville was introduced by #aq. Gibson , seconded by Esq. Anmonsy

and was duly adopted by a voice vote of the Court and in the followi|

words and Tigures, to-wit:

TO TIE HONOHRABLE LON V, BOYD, JUDGE AND MEMEERS CF THE SULLIVAN CCUNTY QUARTERLY COURT IN REGULAR SESSION

MET THIS THE 20th DAY OF APRIL, 19%) .
REIOLUTION IN RE: FOUR LANE HWY- KINGSPORT, KNOXVILLE:

BE IT RESCLVED THAT Highway 11 W is a highway which conmects the ecity of Knoxville, Termessee
with the city of Bristol, Tennesses ard serves Knox, Grainger , Hawkins and Sullivan countiss and is at
present a nawrow two lane highway, and,

WHEREAS, this is one of the most, if not the most, traveled highways lsading from Knoxville
and is the only major highwey from Knoxyille which is not a four~lane highway, and

WHEREAS, sufficent right—of-way have been sscured by the State upon a portion of Highway 1lcW
and over a terrain which will not ba expersive. b

AN
NOW , THEREFORE, BZ IT RESOLVED, that the State of Tenmesgee, make appropriations to insufa a

}
four-lane highway betwesn Knoxville and Bristol or between Knoxvills and Kingsport to tim end of the
highway from Bristol,

BE TT FUHTHER resolved that a copy of this resolution te forewarded te My, Bufard Ellingtoen,

Governor of the State end a copy to M.C.¥, Speight, Highway Commissioner of the State of Tenheasse.

TOTAL ESTIVATED COST

Tonnessse with the city of Bristel, Tenn,, -Four lane lwy -Kingsport—

T0 BE PAIL FROM FUND

CCURT ACTION:

VOICE VOTE

e IO DO = e
Thereupor Court adjourned tc meet again at tie call of the County Judges.

/

NTY JU.

ne




